
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Friday, 8 April 2022.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

Wednesday, 20 April 2022 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 
Committee 
Members: 

 
Councillor Paul Wood (Chairman) 
Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Gloria Johnson, Councillor Jacky Smith, Councillor 
Sue Woolley and Councillor Richard Dixon-Warren 
 

Agenda 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the  

SKDC YouTube Channel 

1.   Apologies for absence  
   

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 

 

   
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 (Pages 3 - 12) 

   
4.   Updates from previous meeting 

No actions were agreed at the meeting held on 16 March 2022. 
 

   
5.   Contract Procedure Rules 

The report provides details of the proposed updated Contract Procedure 

Rules and includes a mapping document to show the changes from the 

current version to the proposed version.   

 

(Pages 13 - 112) 

Governance 

and Audit 

Committee 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/user/SouthKestevenDC


 

   
6.   Strategic Risk Register 

The Committee to review and update the Strategic Risk Register. 
(Pages 113 - 128) 

   
7.   Financial Regulations Review 

The report sets out the proposed changes to the Council’s Financial 

Regulations which form part of the Council’s Constitution. 

(Pages 129 - 202) 

   
8.   Delivering Good Governance - External Review 

Report on the progress made against the implementation plan following an 

external review into delivering good governance. 

(Pages 203 - 210) 

   
9.   Partnership Governance Policy 

The Partnership Governance Policy aims to ensure that South Kesteven 

District Council maintains a structured approach to entering into new 

partnerships and ensuring appropriate governance of existing partnerships. 

(Pages 211 - 217) 

   
10.   Work Programme 2021 - 2022 

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021 – 2022. 
(Pages 219 - 220) 

   
11.   Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
 

   



 

 

Minutes 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 16 March 2022, 14:00 
 

Council Chamber - South Kesteven 
House, St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 

 

 

Committee Members present 
Councillor Paul Wood (Chairman) 
Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Richard Dixon-Warren 
Councillor Gloria Johnson 
Councillor Sue Wooley 
 
Other Members in attendance 
Councillor John Cottier 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
 
Cabinet Members in attendance 
Councillor Adam Stokes (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
 
Officers in attendance 
Richard Wyles (Chief Finance Officer) 
Alison Hall-Wright (Assistant Director of Finance and ICT) 
Tracey Elliott (Governance and Risk Officer) 
Sarah Downs (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 

65. Apologies for absence 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jacky Smith. 
 

66. Disclosure of interests 
 

No interests were disclosed. 
 

67. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 
 

A query was raised regarding the External Audit Plan item and why it had been 
removed from the Work Programme for the meeting on 16 March 2022. 

 
The Head of Finance & ICT confirmed that the planning audit would not commence 
until 28 March 2022. External Audit would then be able to produce the External 

3

Agenda Item 3



Audit Plan which should commence during August 2022. This item would be 
brought back to the Committee at a later date, prior to August 2022.  

 
The Chairman highlighted that a member of the public had queried what action had 
been taken around the counter fraud framework and the recent fuel theft.  

 
The Governance and Risk Officer clarified that the actions raised from the 
investigating officer had now been implemented: 

 

• Maximum limits on the frequency of refuelling had been set. 

• Fuel management and monitoring had been tightened up on with an expected 
miles per gallon range set for vehicles. Any vehicles that fell outside the 
parameter were being flagged up on the system. 

• Random physical spot checks would take place to verify the vehicle mileage. 
Anti-siphoning devices had been fitted to all vehicles.  

• Additional CCTV cameras had been installed to cover fuel tanks. 

• Targeted staff communications at the time of investigation. 

• All actions had been followed up twice to check on implementation. 

• The action involving the Police was ongoing, a further update would be 
brought back to the Committee. 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 were proposed, seconded 
and AGREED as a correct record.  

 
68. Updates from previous meeting 

 
A query was raised regarding the action relating to the ‘propeller’ screenshots that 
had been provided to the Committee and whether they were available for the public 
domain. 

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that the paperwork provided to the 
Committee was for information only. It was noted that further clarification would be 
sought from the Assistant Director of Housing as to whether the screenshots were 
suitable for the public domain, if so, they could then be published. 

 
The Head of Finance & ICT provided an update of an action relat
[...]
nting Policies, as set out in Appendix A to the report to be used in 
the production of the 2021/22 financial statements.  
 

2. That the Governance and Audit Committee notes the proposed dates for 
the publication of the draft and final audited accounts.  
 

74. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
 

The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2021 – 2022.  
 
 

75. Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent. 

 
There were no other items of business.  

 
76. Close of meeting 

 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 15:31.  

 
 

12



 

 

 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
20 April 2022 

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes 

  Deputy Leader of the Council  

         
  

 

Contract Procedure Rules  

This report provides details of the proposed updated Contract Procedure Rules and includes a 
mapping document to show the changes from the current version to the proposed version.  

 

 

Report Author 

Richard Wyles (Chief Finance Officer) 

 
 01476 406210 

  r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

High Performing Council  Budget and Policy 
Framework 

All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright (Assistant Director of Finance & ICT 8 March 2022 

Approved by: Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive) 31 March 2022 

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Deputy Leader of the Council 7 April 2022 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Governance and Audit Committee is asked to recommend to Constitution 
Committee the updated Contract Procedure Rules.  

13

Agenda Item 5

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules were approved by Council in January 2020.  The 

Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPR) form part of the Constitution and govern the 

way in which the Council procures goods, services and works.  The current CPR can be 

found here:  

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24695/Contract%20Procedure%20R

ules%20Report.pdf. 

1.2 The Rules were reviewed in 2020 but procurement best practice has developed 

significantly since that time along with updated legislation (particular since the United 

Kingdom left the European).  In addition, the Council has incorporated a dedicated 

procurement resource in its staffing structure thereby recognising the importance of 

procurement.  This resource is further bolstered by the continued operational support and 

strategic advice and support from Welland Procurement and the CPR have been reviewed 

within guidance from Welland Procurement.   

1.3 The amended CPR (shown at Appendix 1) are now consistent with the other six 

(Authority) Welland partners so collaboration and shared working on procurement 

activities will be maximised (such as all the partners adopting the same procurement 

thresholds).  The adoption of the proposed Rules ensure the Council has Rules that reflect 

the current procurement legislation, provider clarity to procurement officers and ensure 

there is consistency across service areas.  The Rules also set out clarity of the appropriate 

authority aligned to the value of the contract.  In summary the authority levels (the amount 

is the total contract value and not annual amount) are: 

• Up to £50k – Heads of Service or equivalent level (manager) 

• £50k up to £100k – Assistant Director, or in the absence of an AD, then Director 

• £100k up to £200k – Director (or any Corporate Management Team officer) in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member 

• £200k and above – Key Decision taken by Cabinet 

This hierarchical decision-making propo
[...]
mberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

The Council’s Financial Regulations set out the overarching framework of rules for the 
proper financial administration of the authority and the responsibilities of those carrying 
out duties with a financial implication. The Financial Regulations have been reviewed 
to ensure they are in line with best practice and the latest CIPFA guidance. 

2 Financial Regulations Review 

The Financial Regulations were last reviewed and updated in line with the CIPFA Good 

Practice Guide during 2019/20 and were approved by Full Council on 30 January 2020.  

Since this review it has become necessary to review and recommend a number of minor 

amendments in order to ensure that the Financial Regulations support the Council 

operationally. The current Financial Regulations have been updated and are attached at 

Appendix A and the proposed changes are detailed in section 3 of this report. 

3 Proposed Changes 

The proposed changes to the Financial Regulations are outlined below; 

 

• Minor wording amendments to Section 33 – External Funding including grant 
applications  

• Amendments to the revenue and capital budget virement (transfer of budget) limits for 
officers and members of the Council  

• Amendments to the in-year budget framework amendments for both Cabinet and 
Council  

• Introduction of in-year financial thresholds to access discretionary reserves for one-off 
spend with the exception of the Local Priorities Reserve and Regeneration Reserve  

• Amendment to the table detailing authorised limits for officers 

• Amendments to the write-off limits  

 

A mapping document has been attached at Appendix B which details t
[...]
ed 
signatories 

Amend the table to include staff below team leader level authorisation 
limit of up to £1,000 

This was excluded from the original Financial 
Regulations  

58 Bad Debt Write-off Amend the approval limits in the table 
 

The current limits were  not of a sufficient level 
to allow for all forms of debt that is 
irrecoverable and so the limits have been 
reviewed 

58 Other Table removed as no longer relevant  

 

 

 

 

 

 

202



 

 

 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
20 April 2022 
 
Report by Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Governance and Licensing 

         

  

  

Delivering Good Governance – External Review 

To provide the Governance and Audit Committee with a final report on the progress made against 
the implementation plan following an external review into delivering good governance.  

 

Report Author 

Graham Watts (Assistant Director Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 
(01476) 406224 

 graham.watts@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

A High Performing Council  Governance All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Monitoring Officer) 

7 March 2022 

Approved by: Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 7 March 2022 

Signed off by: Councillor Linda Wootten (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Governance and Licensing) 

7 March 2022 

 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

 
1. That the Governance and Audit Committee note the content of the final report on 

the progress made against the implementation plan following an external review 
into delivering good governance and identify any areas where further action is 
required. 

  

203

Agenda Item 8

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 In September 2019 the Council commissioned an external review into the organisation’s 

governance entitled ‘Delivering Good Governance’. 

1.2 The review highlighted that there were several positive aspects to the Council’s 

governance and identified some aspects of the Local Code of Governance that were not 

working as intended. 

1.3 An implementation plan was presented to the Governance and Audit Committee at its 

meeting held on 30 November 2020, outlining specific actions to address those aspects 

where improvements could be made. The implementation plan was approved, with the 

actions complementing those as set out in the Governance Statement 2019/20. 

1.4 It was noted in the report on 30 November 2020 that several changes had occurred during 

the intervening period of the review, namely the appointment of a new Chief Executive and 

the development and adoption of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-23. A number of the 

actions had therefore already been completed or significantly progressed prior to the 

formal adoption of the implementation plan. 

1.5 It had been agreed that progress against the implementation plan would be reported 

through to the Governance and Audit Committee. A final report outlining progress against 

actions included in the implementation plan is therefore attached to this report at Appendix 

A. 

1.6 Since the undertaking of this review, other significant reviews on the Council’s planning 

function and overview and scrutiny function have been undertaken, as well as the 

Council’s participation in the Local Government Association’s Corporate Peer Challenge. 

Work is underway to identify common themes, areas of good practice and further areas for 

development across all reviews undertaken in order to drive forward improvements and, 

where necessary, incorporate these as part of the revised Corporate Plan 2022-
[...]
achieve the aims 

• The criteria to enable the Council to select partners 

• How the partnership will add value to existing arrangements 

 
Exiting Partnerships  
 

2.6 All partnering arrangements have a life span and an important consideration in managing 
them is to identify when they no longer meet the needs of the partners. When it is clear 
that the arrangement is no longer effective the partnership (or lead members) should meet 
to discuss:  

 
• The circumstances under which a partnership may be dissolved 

• The legal and financial considerations 

• Any outstanding work or business 

• An end of partnership report if required 

• Communication to stakeholders not directly involved in the partnership 

 
Responsibilities 
  
Lead Officer  
 

2.7 Each partnership has a lead officer. It is the responsibility of that lead officer:  
 
• To ensure that this policy is applied to their partnership by following the relevant 

guidance for new and existing partnerships and for exiting a partnership 

• To carry out an annual review of their partnership governance arrangements.  
  

Supporting Procedures 
  

The Partnership Register will be maintained by the Democratic Services and provides a 
comprehensive list of all partnerships that the District Council is engaged with. The 
Partnership Health Check template is shown at Appendix A and is used to undertake 
annual reviews of each partnership and therefore underpins the principles of this policy. 

3 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

3.1 Governance and Audit Committee is asked to consider and approve the Partnership Policy 

4 Available Options Considered 

4.1 None. 

5 Preferred Option 

5.1 The preferred option is set out in the report. 

6 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

214



 

 
 

It is important to ensure there is robust governance in place in respect of key partnerships 

the Council is a member of to ensure appropriateness. 

7 Next Steps – Communication 
[...]
pril 2022  

Contract Procedure Rules Update on draft updated contract procedure rules Members to recommend to 
Constitution Committee. 

Strategic Risk Register The Strategic Risk Register is presented biannually as part of the 
monitoring and review of risk management arrangements 

To review and consider approving 
the Strategic Risk Register. 

Financial Regulations Review The proposed changes to the Council’s Financial Regulations 
which form part of the Council’s Constitution. 

To recommend to the Constitution 
Committee. 

Delivering Good Governance – 
External Review 

Final report on the progress made against the implementation 
plan following an external review into delivering good governance. 

Members to note 

Unscheduled Items 

Review of Effectiveness and 
Terms of Reference 

Biennial review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference (July 
2022) 

To consider the Committee’s work 
over the previous two municipal 
years and suggest changes to the 
Terms of Reference if necessary. 

Section 106 Update To provide an update on the status of Section 106 funds (July 
2022) 

Members to note 

External Audit Plan Overview of the planned scope and timing of 
the statutory audit of the final accounts and the Value for Money 
work. 

To consider accepting the External 
Audit Plan. 

219

A
genda Item

 10



Item Current Issues/Status Outcome Sought 

External Audit – Annual Report 
on Grants and Returns 

Report providing details on the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. To review and note the contents of 
the report. 

 

Items to be allocated – as and when required 

External Audit ad hoc reporting 

Risk Management Framework 2021 - 2023 

Code of Corporate Governance 

Other policies e.g., Contract Procedure Rules, Codes of Conduct, Financial Regulations,  
Treasury Management Strategy, Financial Management Code 

Covid Recovery Reserve Funding 

 

220


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022
	5 Contract Procedure Rules
	Draft Contract Procedure

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 
Wednesday, 20 April 2022, 2.00 pm 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

 

Councillor Paul Wood (Chairman) 
Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Wood (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Dixon-Warren 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
 
Cabinet Members 
 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Officers  
 
Alan Robinson, Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 
Richard Wyles, Chief Finance Officer 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Alison Hall-Wright, Assistant Director of Finance 
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 
 

 
77. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors’ Johnson, Jacky Smith and 
Woolley. 
 
Councillor Ian Stokes was substituting for Councillor Johnson and Councillor 
Whittington was substituting for Councillor Woolley. 
 

78. Disclosure of interests 
 

No interests were disclosed. 
 

79. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March were proposed, seconded and 
AGREED as a correct record. 

 
80. Updates from previous meeting 

 
No actions were agreed at the last meeting of the Committee on 16 March 2022. 



2 
 

81. Contract Procedure Rules 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which detailed proposed changes to 
the Contract Procedure Rules.  A further mapping document was circulated at the 
meeting to align with the numbering of the agenda pack.  The content of the 
mapping document had not been changed only the page numbering.   
 
The Contract Procedure Rules was a key document which had last been updated in 
January 2020.  The document was reviewed regularly and since it had last been 
updated changes had been made in relation to procurement best practice and 
updated legislation following the United Kingdom leaving the European Union.  
Guidance and support had been received from Welland Procurement which had 
resulted in an amended Contract Procedure Rules document which was consistent 
with the other six Welland procurement partner authorities.  This enabled 
collaboration and shared working on procurement activities so that activities could 
be maximised. 

 
Key changes to the document included clarity and transparency around authority 
level thresholds and the hierarchical sequency depended on the amount of the total 
contract value and not the annual amount.  The authority levels were: 
 

• Up to £50k – Heads of Service or equivalent level (manager) 

• £50k up to £100k – Assistant Director, or in the absence of the Assistant 
Director, then Director 

• £100k up to £200k – Director (or any Corporate Management Team officer) in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member 

• £200k and above – Key Decision taken by Cabinet through the Forward Plan 
mechanism 
 

An example of how this worked was given by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The mapping document gave an overview of the changes proposed between the 
document adopted in January 2020 and what was currently proposed.  The 
changes within the document were mainly in respect of clarification and included 
greater detail in respect of decision making. 
 
Members raised the following comments: 

 

• Why was the reference to irregular tenderers deleted? 

• What assurances were there that secondary procurement processes were in 
place. 

• Rather than procurement being undertaken by each individual service, had a 
central procurement point been considered in order to increase economies of 
scale? 

• Reference was made to 1.2 in the report and confirmation was sought about 
having a dedicated procurement resource, was this an extra member of staff 
who would take responsibility for procurement on behalf of the Council? 

 
The Chief Finance Officer replied that the references to irregular tenderers were 
covered in more detail at 143.6.1 and the reference was no longer required.  He 



3 
 

gave assurances in respect of the procurement processes in place and dialogue 
was taking place in relation to a centralised procurement area.   
 
A procurement lead had been included in the staffing structure that had been 
approved by Council in Autumn 2020 and this was supported by Welland 
Procurement partnership. 
 
Members were supportive of the review of the Rules that had taken place and 
asked if this would happen annually.  It was stated that the trigger for this review 
had been the points raised by Welland Procurement and the exit from the European 
Union and legislative changes.  Any significant changes to the document would be 
brought forward as required, together with any compliance issues.  The document 
was a “live” document and would be kept under review annually. 

 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED to recommend the updated Contract 
Procedure Rules to the Constitution Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee recommends the updated Contract 
Procedure Rules to the Constitution Committee. 
  

82. Strategic Risk Register 
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report.  The Strategic Risk Register was 
presented to the Governance and Audit Committee every six months as part of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the 
Risk Register was a live document. There was no end date and it reflected the 
environment of the authority in respect of internal and external risks.   
 
A thematic approach to risks had been taken by the Committee a year ago to move 
away from corporate risks to thematic risks.  A mapping exercise was carried out to 
move the risks into a thematic style and allowed for live risks to be categorised 
under the headings and allowed for the register to be kept more up to date.   
 
The report listed the actions and activities that had taken place since the register 
was last before the Committee under the seven headings.  Significant progress had 
been made within the controlled environment of each risk. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer reminded Members that the residual risk was placed on 
the risk after the controls had been implemented.  A risk would have a gross risk 
score which would be the risk, if no controls were in place and that was measured 
by impact and likelihood.   
 
The report contained a table which explained the risk which did have a subjective 
element in respect of the Officers who were taking responsibility for managing the 
risk.  The residual risk was the risk the Council was exposed to after the controls 
are in place.  The column on the right of the document detailed the actions being 
undertaken to help mitigate the risks listed and it was expected that the headings 
and responses would change going forward as new risks were added or became 
more urgent.   

 



4 
 

It was noted that all the residual risks currently sat either in the amber or green 
section.  If a risk was in red, then the controls in place are potentially not sufficient 
to reduce the risk to an acceptable level.  A further report would come to the 
Committee in the Autumn. 
 
Action 
 
Strategic Risk Register to be included to the Work Programme to return to 
Committee in the Autumn. 
 
The Chairman stated that the risk register was not in relation to specific risks, but 
more in respect of common themes that went through the authority. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer stated that the themes within the risk register were 
looked at from a corporate perspective, they were not specific but were on a 
broader perspective, some were internal, others external and he gave examples of 
how this worked to the Committee which enabled them to be more stable and less 
volatile than other risk registers. 

 
One Member asked if there was an Operational Risk Register that sat underneath 
the Strategic Risk Register, did it use the same risk scoring matrix.  The Chief 
Finance Officer replied that there was an Operational Risk Register which was 
managed by Heads of Service specific to each section and risks and the 
methodology for control was the same with both gross and residual risks, however, 
it did not come under the remit of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED to note the content of the report and the 
review of the updated Strategic Risk Register attached to the report at Appendix A. 

 
83. Financial Regulations Review 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report on the Financial Regulations 
Review which followed the same process of the Contract Procedure Rules.  Both 
documents were closely aligned in the context of the Constitution Review.  A 
mapping document which showed the proposed changes was appended to the 
report. Minor changes had been made to the document since it was last reviewed in 
January 2020 and had been carried out following feedback from Officers and 
Members where information contained within the document required more clarity 
and transparency. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer highlighted the key changes within the document which 
concerned external grant funding shown within Section 33.  Often there was no 
information about the implications of the award of a grant and examples were given 
in respect of the Green Homes Grant and the Changing Homes Grant.   
 
One of the proposed changes was that before these grant applications were 
submitted, they were signed off by the relevant senior officer to make sure that the 
implications to the authority of the grant were known, such as any legacy 
implications or exit costs. 

 
Other proposed changes were in respect of the revenue and capital budget 
virement limits for Officers and Members of the Council, in-year budget framework 



5 
 

amendments to both Cabinet and Council.  The introduction of in-year financial 
thresholds to access discretionary reserves for one-off spends, amendments to the 
table detailing authorised limits for officers and amendments to write-off limits. 
 
A full roll out of training would be put in place to bring Members up to date on the 
new changes subject to Council adopting the updated Financial Regulations at 
Council in May 2022. 
 
It was noted that the proposed changes in respect of grants was welcome as often 
grants came with conditions and the authority needed to be aware of the 
implications.   The Financial Regulations impacted both Officers and Members and 
training would be made available to all Members to help them understand better the 
financial framework that the Council operated in. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED to recommend the updated Financial 
Regulations to the Constitution Committee. 

 
Decision  
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee recommends the updated 
Financial Regulations as shown at Appendix A to the report to the 
Constitution Committee.  

 
84. Delivering Good Governance - External Review 

 
The Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the 
report which concerned the progress against the external review which was 
commissioned in September 2019.  In November 2020 the Committee had received 
an implementation plan which outlined specific actions to address where 
improvements could be made.  Since the review significant changes had happened 
to the authority with the appointment of a new Chief Executive and the development 
and adoption of a new Corporate Plan. 
 
The implementation plan was attached to the report and highlighted where updates 
had been made.  The recent Local Government Association’s Corporate Peer 
Review represented a more up to date review to the one taken in 2019.  It was 
proposed that this would be the final report in respect of the external review taken in 
2019. 
 
Members noted that progress that had been made to date. A question was asked in 
respect of internal report sign offs to which the Assistant Director of Governance 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer replied. 
 
The recommendation within the report was proposed, seconded and AGREED. 

 
Decision 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee noted the content of the final 
report on the progress made against the implementation plan following the 
external review into delivering good governance and that no further areas 
were identified where further action was required. 
 



6 
 

85. Partnership Governance Policy 
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report.  Following a review carried out by 
External Audit it was identified, as best practice, that the Council should have a 
Partnership Policy in place to ensure a consistent approach to how the Council 
managed partnerships, either entering or exiting a partnership or as a key player 
within a partnership.   
 
The policy before the Committee set out a structured approach on how the Council 
managed its partnerships.  A central register would contain all the key partnerships 
that the Council was an active participant of and identify a Lead Officer for each 
partnership to ensure that the appropriate framework for governance and 
accountability was followed.  How the partnership was managed including any 
financial obligations and that they were included in the annual budget process. 
 
The report covered what the definition of partnership working was, the nominated 
Lead Officer and their responsibilities, how existing partnerships were managed.  
Entering into a new partnership both where the Council was not the lead body and 
when the Council was the lead body and exiting partnerships. 
 
A Partnership Register would be formulated and maintained by the Democratic 
Services Section.  It would provide a comprehensive list of all partnerships that the 
District Council was engaged with.  A Partnership Health template which was 
appended to the report, would be used to undertake an annual review of each 
partnership.  Work would start on the Partnership Register and this would come 
back to the Committee in the future. 

 
It was noted that the Partnership Policy did not cover the Council’s owned 
Companies. 
 
Members discussed the proposed policy. Comments were made about certain 
areas and it was noted that areas such as payroll did not come under the definition 
of partnership working.  The scoring mechanism was discussed and it was stated 
that this would be carried out at a senior level.  How the Partnership Policy would 
work was also discussed in relation to those partnerships already in place to which 
the Chief Finance Officer replied.  It was stated that dialogue with other 
organisations had taken place and had helped to compile the policy. 
 
Members welcomed the proposed Partnership Governance Policy and it was 
proposed, seconded and AGREED. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee approves the Partnership 
Governance Policy. 

 
 
 

86. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
 



7 
 

It was requested that the update on Section 106 funds was not in respect of the 
status of the funds, but was in relation to the process of issuing Section 106 funds 
and that the Work Programme was to be amended to reflect this. 
 
➢ Action 
 
The Work Programme to be amended in relation to the Section 106 update to 
state that the update should be in respect of the process of issuing Section 
106 funds. 
 

87. Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent. 

 
None. 

 
88. Close of meeting 

 
The meeting was closed at 14:52. 

 
 


